



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

KEVIN M. MCCARTY, in his official capacity  
as the Commissioner of the FLORIDA OFFICE  
OF INSURANCE REGULATION,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 1D13-1355  
L.T. No. 2013-CA-0073

ROBIN A. MYERS, D.C., et al.,

Appellees.

---

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from a Non-Final Order of the  
Second Judicial Circuit, in and for Leon County, Florida

---

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

C. Timothy Gray (FBN 602345)  
Assistant General Counsel  
J. Bruce Culpepper (FBN 898252)  
Assistant General Counsel  
Office of Insurance Regulation  
Larson Building, Room 647-B  
200 E. Gaines Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399  
(850) 413-2122  
(850) 922-2543 (fax)

Timothy Osterhaus (FBN 133728)  
Solicitor General  
Allen Winsor (FBN 016295)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
Rachel Nordby (FBN 056606)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3681  
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

*Counsel for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of the Case and Facts ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 7

Standard of Review ..... 9

Argument..... 9

    I.    The Temporary Injunction Order Is Facially Defective. .... 10

        A.    The Temporary Injunction Is Invalid Because It Provides No  
            Specific Direction..... 10

        B.    The Temporary Injunction Is Invalid Because It Includes No  
            Specific Findings of Fact..... 12

        C.    The Temporary Injunction Is Invalid Because It Requires No  
            Bond. .... 15

    II.   This Court Should Address Appellees’ Likelihood of Success On the  
    Merits and Reverse..... 16

        A.    The Trial Court Ignored the Strong Presumption of  
            Constitutionality Afforded All Legislative Enactments..... 17

        B.    The Trial Court Misconstrued the Standing Inquiry. .... 18

        C.    The Amendments Do Not Violate Access To Courts. .... 23

    III.  Appellees Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm, That the Injunction  
    Would Address Their Purported Harm, Or That the Equities Weigh In  
    Their Favor..... 25

        A.    Appellees Do Not Face Irreparable Harm. .... 26

B. Even If There Were Irreparable Harm, the Injunction Would Not Address It.....28

C. The Balance of Equities Does Not Favor Appellees.....29

Conclusion .....30

Certificate of Service .....31

Certificate of Compliance .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alachua Cnty. v. Scharps</i> , 855 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003).....	19
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 328 .....	1, 11
<i>Atwater v. City of Weston</i> , 64 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	22
<i>Bailey v. Christo</i> , 453 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	14
<i>Baptist Hosp., Inc. v. Baker</i> , 84 So. 3d 1200 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	19, 22
<i>Chapman v. Dillon</i> , 415 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1982) .....	2, 24, 25, 27
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Naegele Outdoor Adver. Co.</i> , 634 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	13, 16, 28
<i>Dep't of Admin. v. Horne</i> , 269 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1972) .....	20
<i>F. V. Inves., N. V. v. Sicma Corp.</i> , 415 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	10
<i>Fla. High Sch. Activities Ass'n v. Mander</i> , 932 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	15
<i>Flores v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 2002) .....	2
<i>Genchi v. Lower Fla. Keys Hosp. Dist.</i> , 45 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	27
<i>Hadi v. Liberty Behavioral Health Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	13

<i>Hillsborough Inv. Co. v. Wilcox</i> , 13 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1943) .....	19
<i>In re Apportionment, Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305, 1972 Regular Session</i> , 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972) .....	17
<i>In re Forfeiture of Cessna 401 Aircraft, N8428F</i> , 431 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	22
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	23
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	1, 2, 23
<i>Merrett v. Nagel</i> , 564 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) .....	15
<i>Mooneyham v. McCarty</i> , No. 2012-CA-003060 (Fla. 2d Cir.) .....	30
<i>Myers v. McCarty</i> , No. 12-cv-2660 (M.D. Fla.) .....	29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Pinnacle Med., Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2000) .....	27
<i>Pinder v. Pinder</i> , 817 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	15
<i>Pizio v. Babcock</i> , 76 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1954) .....	12
<i>Pringle v. Dykes</i> , 173 So. 904 (Fla. 1937) .....	19
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> , 830 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Savage v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 133 So. 341 (1931) .....	18

<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013) .....	16
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 497 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1986) .....	21
<i>Sheoah Highlands, Inc. v. Daugherty</i> , 837 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....	29
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols</i> , 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006) .....	2, 24, 25
<i>Thompson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 539 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	27
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Save Sand Key, Inc.</i> , 303 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	20
<i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 808 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 2002) .....	2
<i>Verdecia v. Am. Risk Assurance Co.</i> , 543 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	24
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005) .....	18
<i>Waste Pro of Fla., Inc. v. Emerald Waste Servs., LLC</i> , 17 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	15
<i>Weiss v. Johansen</i> , 898 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) .....	21
<i>Westport Recovery Corp. v. Midas</i> , 954 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) .....	22
<i>Yardley v. Albu</i> , 826 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
§ 624.307, Fla. Stat. ....	12
§ 627.410, Fla. Stat. ....	12

§ 627.733, Fla. Stat. ....	1, 11, 12
§ 627.736, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 4, 11
§ 627.737, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 12

**Other Authorities**

Office of the Ins. Consumer Advocate, <i>Report on Fla. Motor Vehicle No-fault Insurance (Personal Injury Protection)</i> (Dec. 2011).....	3
--	---

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130.....	1
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220.....	21
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610.....	10, 11

**Laws of Florida**

Ch. 2001-271, Laws of Fla. ....	3
Ch. 2012-197, Laws of Fla. ....	3, 29
